
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 16TH JULY 2015, 6.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES   
 

 

 1A OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

  To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 16 April 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

 1B OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

(Pages 13 - 
18) 

  To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel meeting held on 22 June 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their 
question(s) to the Committee.  Each member of the public will be 
allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

 

4 SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE CABINET   
 

 

 4A EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES 
 

(Pages 19 - 
28) 

  To consider the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held 
on 25 June 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 



 4B NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

(Pages 29 - 
48) 

  To consider the Notice of Executive Decision’s that was published 
on 2 July 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

5 SCRUTINY REPORTING BACK - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

(Pages 49 - 60) 

 To consider the Annual Report of the work undertaken by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in 2014/15 (enclosed) 
 

 

6 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2015/16 
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
  
Draft Work Programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 2015/16 (enclosed) 
 

 

7 NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING REVIEW - RESPONSE OF THE 
EXECUTIVE CABINET 

 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 To consider the response of the Executive Cabinet to the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on the 
review of Neighbourhood Working (enclosed) 
 

 

8 INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT - SECOND MONITORING 
REPORT 

 

(Pages 73 - 
106) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 

9 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 

 

 Public Transport Task and Finish Group  
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry  

 

 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 



 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items 
of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
  
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) 
  
Condition: 
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- 
The Companies Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974  
The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any 
building society, within the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993 

  
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which 
the local planning authority may grant itself planning permission 
pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992(a). 
 

 

11 CCTV INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE - PROCUREMENT UPDATE 
 

(Pages 107 - 
112) 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(enclosed) 
 

 

12 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Paul Clark, Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt and Kim Snape.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 April 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 16 April 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor 

June Molyneaux (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Eric Bell, 
Julia Berry, Charlie Bromilow, Doreen Dickinson, 
Robert Finnamore, Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, 
Matthew Lynch, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood 

 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 

and Community), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Customer and Advice Services), Cath Burns (Head of 
Economic Development), Simon Clark (Head of Health, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods), Tony Openshaw 
(Business Advisor), Zoe Whiteside (Head of Housing) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Mike Handley and Kim Snape 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Mark Gaffney (Chair of Community Safety 

Partnership), Tracie O'Gara (Lancashire Constabular - 
Southern Division), Phil O'Donnell (Lancashire Probation 
Trust) and Brideget Cheyne (VCFS) 

 
 

15.OS.33 Minutes  
 
15.OS.33a Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
15.OSC.25 - Scrutiny of Executive Cabinet 
  
Councillor Julia Berry was disappointed that the scrutiny of the Executive would not be 
reviewed to allow the Committee to influence decisions before they were made by 
considering items on forthcoming agendas of the Cabinet rather than the minutes, 
when decisions had been made and urged the Committee to challenge more 
effectively. 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 29 January and 5 March be confirmed as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
 
15.OS.33b Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 April 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meeting held on 12 March 2015 be noted. 
 

15.OS.34 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 

15.OS.35 Public Questions  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

15.OS.36 Scrutiny of Executive Cabinet  
 
15.OS.36a Executive Cabinet Minutes  
 
Members considered the minutes of the meetings of Executive Cabinet held on 22 
January, 12 February and 26 March 2015. 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
15.OS.36b Notice of Executive Decision  
 
Members considered the current Notice of Executive Decisions which gave notice of 
both key and other decisions which the Executive expected to take over the 
forthcoming 28 days. 
  
RESOLVED – That the notice of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

15.OS.37 Scrutiny of the Chorley and South Ribble Community Safety Partnership  
 
The Committee received a r
[...]
 the Health and Well Being Board on the work 
programme in addition to the Contact Centre. 
 

15.OS.41 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED - To exclude the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

15.OS.42 Chorley BIG Grant Funding Scheme  
 
In response to a request of the Chair, the Committee received a report informing the 
Committee of funding allocated to businesses under the Chorley Business Investment 
Growth (BIG) scheme. 
  
Chorley Council currently provides a diverse range of support services to local 
businesses to deliver its key commitment of ‘Developing a Strong Local economy’. 
The Chorley Investment for Growth (BIG) capital grant scheme assists local 
companies to expand and create jobs. This compliments existing Council and partners 
grant schemes in providing financial support for capital expenditure to businesses with 
growth ambitions. It has proved helpful to businesses in wanting to take the next step 
in their development and create employment locally in line with the council’s 
Employment Charter. 
  

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 April 2015 

Guidance specifies what work is eligible to receive funding and can include the 
construction of new buildings; the refurbishment/adaptation of existing business 
premises; site engineering works; the purchase of plant and machinery; signage; 
hard/soft landscaping and security improvements.  
  
The funds support small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) who are planning to 
invest in the range of activities detailed above. An SME is a company which employs 
fewer than 250 persons (full time equivalent), and has a turnover of less than 50 
million Euros and/or has an annual balance sheet of less than 43 million Euros. No 
more than 25% of the company’s capital or v
[...]
p Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive that provided an update on 
the performance of the Council’s key partnership arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 April 2015 

 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 1a



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Monday, 22 June 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Monday, 22 June 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Paul Clark, June Molyneaux, 
Alistair Morwood and Debra Platt 

 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 

and Community), Victoria Willett (Policy and Partnership 
Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None  
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Beverley Murray (Executive Member 

(Community Services)) 
 
 

15.OSP.1 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

15.OSP.2 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 12 March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.OSP.3 Performance Focus: 1. Time Credits; 2. Delivery of the Play, Open Space and 
Playing Pitch Strategy  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Beverley Murray, Executive Member for Community 
Services to the meeting who was attending to answer questions on the scrutiny 
performance focus topics that had been identified for further discussion by the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Panel received a report on the Time Credit project and the progress of the Play, 
Open spaces and Playing Pitch Strategy. 
  
Time Credits: 
  
Councillor Murray gave an overview of the scheme and explained that Time Credits 
was a three year programme funded by the Council as a positive and proact
[...]
ejected  
No alternative options considered. 
 

15.EC.132 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Decision: That press and public be excluded for the following items of business 
on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

15.EC.133 Chorley Youth Zone  
 
The confidential report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Deputy Executive 
Leader and Executive Member (Resources).  The report briefed Members on the 
proposed terms and conditions for the development of the Chorley Youth Zone off 
Railway Street, Chorley and sought authority for the Executive Member for Resources 
to approve the final agreed terms and conditions by way of an Executive Member 
Decision.   
  
Decision: 
1.         Approval granted that the terms and conditions set out in the report was 

approved and the Head of Governance and Property Services authorised to 
negotiate and agree final terms and conditions with all relevant parties 
involved in the development and that such agreed terms be reported for 
approval by the Executive Member for Resources by way of an Executive 
Member Report.   

2.         Approval granted that the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community, Jamie Carson, be the Council’s nominated trustee on Chorley 
Youth Zone Charitable Trust.   

  
Reasons for recommendation(s)  
To achieve delivery of the Council’s Corporate Strategy and provide a new Youth 
Zone facility in Chorley town centre. 
  
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected  
None.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 26 Agenda Item 4a



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 25 June 2015 

15.EC.134 Proposed Buckshaw Community Centre  
 
The confidential report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Deputy Executive 
Leader and Executive Member (Resources).  The report set out the terms agreed for 
the acquisition of the land and building comprising the Buckshaw Community Centre 
off Ordnance Road, Buckshaw Village, and sought authority to accept the terms as 
negotiated. 
  
Decision: Approved granted that the terms be agreed and the Head of 
Governance and Property Services be authorised to complete the acquisition. 
  
Reasons for recommendation(s)  
To achieve delivery of the Corporate Strategy and provide a new community facility on 
Buckshaw Village.   
  
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected  
None.   
 

15.EC.135 CCTV Infrastructure Upgrade - Procurement Update  
 
The confidential report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community was presented by the Executive Member (Public Protection).  The report 
advised Members of the current procurement exercise for a contractor to deliver the 
CCTV infrastructure upgrade and repair/maintenance services which Executive 
Cabinet had approved in October 2014 for delivery in 2015/16.   
  
Decision: 
1.         The current progress of procuring a CCTV infrastructure upgrade including 

service and maintenance contract and the procurement process to date 
was noted. 

2.         Approval granted to the evaluation process to be used in determining the 
successful contract bidder. 

3.         Delegated authority granted to the Executive Member for Public Protection 
to award the contract to the winning bidder in accordance with the 
proposed selection criteria. 

  
Reasons for recommendation(s)  
To keep Executive Cabinet update of progress in the procurement of a suitable 
contractor to deliver the required upgrade and repair/maintenance services for the 
Councils CCTV system 

  
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected  
None.   
 

15.EC.136 Police Community Support Officer - Deployment Update  
 
The confidential report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community was presented by the Executive Member (Public Protection).  The report 
updated Members on changes being made by Lancashire Constabulary to the number 
and deployment of Polic
[...]
eeting of the Committee in October. 

 

8. The following potential scrutiny review topics have been received from Members: 

 

 Communication – the role of the communications team, how officers communicate 
with councillors and how information is shared with partners. 

 Health and Wellbeing Board – its role and how effective the arrangements are. 

 PCSO’s – level of service being provided in view of reduced budgets. 

 

9. However, one topic, the Council’s Contact Centre has been on the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the last couple of years. The Council are committed to the delivery of a 
Single Front Office where services are delivered as far as possible at the first point of 
contact. This is an area that the Performance Panel have looked at in the past with a view 
to recommending a more detailed task group review. 

 

10.  It is intended that the migrating of processes to the front office will achieve significant 
savings and improve and sustain good performance in service delivery. The project has 
resulted in a lot of changes to working processes across the Council and staff are 
undertaking an intense training programme to ensure its success. A review by Members 
at this stage of its delivery is considered to be quite timely and if agreed, 
nominations for a Chair to lead this review are invited from the Committee. 

 

11. Once a review topic has been chosen by the Committee a Chair should be appointed and  
membership will be sought from all none executive members in the Council. 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
12. The Committee’s dedicated Performance Panel will continue to meet four times a year to 

examine the Council’s performance indicator and statistic information. Six Overview and 
Scrutiny Members are appointed to this panel that provides them with an opportunity for 
them to look in detail at how specific services are performing against targets that have been 
set. They also focus on an area of underperformance or concern 
[...]

OSPP Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

 

Agenda Page 65 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Public Protection 
Streetscene and Community 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Community Services) 

Executive Cabinet  25 June 2015 

 

EXECUTIVE CABINET RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD 

WORKING   

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide the Executive Cabinets response to the O&S Task Group Review of 
Neighbourhood Working undertaken in late 2014 and reported to Executive Cabinet in 
February 2015. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. It is recommended that Members accept the recommendations made by the O&S Task 
Group Review of Neighbourhood Working as outlined in the table contained in the main 
body of the report. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Councils Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a task group in October 2014 to 
review neighbourhood working and determine what improvements could be recommended in 
order to further develop neighbourhood working in Chorley. 

4. The Task Group reported its findings and recommendations to the Councils Executive 
Cabinet in January 2015 and this report provides the Executive response to those 
recommendations. 

5. In summary all the recommendations are accepted, apart from one (Recommendation 4) 
relating to the provision of a single point of contact on neighbourhood matters for parish 
councils and community groups. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or 
more wards  

 

 

Agenda Page 67 Ag
[...]
 been completed using the new template and a full IIA was completed. 
and presented to Executive Cabinet as part of the approval of the play, open space and 
playing pitch strategy. 

 
5. In response to an action in the Council’s annual governance statement, a wider review of the 

Council’s equality scheme is due to take place by the end of September 2015.  IIA’s will form 
part of this wider in depth review and the findings and recommendations of the review will 
then be presented to the Governance Committee in January 2016. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
7. In 2014 an Overview and Scrutiny task group was established to review the health impact 

section of the Council’s Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA), in order to ascertain if the 
process adequately included health and wellbeing considerations. 

 

Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 8



 
8. The work of the task group used the play and open space strategy to assess and test the 

IIA, which led to seven recommended improvements as follows: 

 
a. The Health Impact Section of the Councils Integrated Impact Assessment be reviewed to 

provide a set of objectives that are more detailed and fit for purpose to ensure that any 
future health and wellbeing opportunities can be maximised to their full potential. 

b. That any Integrated Impact Assessment fully considers and links into the super output 
areas of the borough. 

c. That partnership working be fully explored at every stage to ensure greater collaboration 
and engagement and build on existing experience. 

d. That the profile of the Integrated Impact Assessments, particularly in rela
[...]
ly 

 Strengthening links with public, private and third sector 
partners  

P    

Materials to build the play area 
were sourced from local 
suppliers and play equipment 
from local companies.    

 

Local business – Urban 
Soccer is working  and 
engaging with youths on the 
site and making use of the free 
facilities in a positive way 

 

Continue to monitor the success of 
this arrangement.  

A
genda P

age 104
A

genda Item
 8



 Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit   9 

Integrated Impact Assessment Action Plan 
If any further actions were identified through the Integrated Impact Assessment then these should be listed in the table below. These 
should be added to the relevant business/service plan to ensure that any actions are carried out. 
 

Actions needed following Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

Start Date End Date Lead Officer 

 
Monitor site moving forward. 
 
Undertake Customer satisfaction survey and further 
consultation regarding a toddler play area in Adlington. 
 

2015-16 2016-17 Lindsey Blackstock / Jamie Dixon  

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

   

 

Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit 

 

A
genda P

age 105
A

genda Item
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 107 Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	1b Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	Minutes

	4a Executive Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes

	4b Notice of Executive Decisions
	5 Scrutiny Reporting Back - Annual Report 2014/15
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme Report 2015/16
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015-16

	7 Neighbourhood Working Review - Response of the Executive Cabinet
	8 Integrated Impact Assessment - Second Monitoring Report
	IIA - Astley.docx
	IIA - Rangletts.docx
	IIA -Jubilee.docx

	11 CCTV Infrastructure Upgrade - Procurement Update



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 July 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 16 July 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Paul Clark, Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, 
Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt and Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods) and Victoria Willett (Performance and 
Partnerships Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  None 
 
 

15.OS.1 Minutes  
 
15.OS.1a Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 16 April 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
15.OS.1b Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 22 June 2015 be noted. 
 

15.OS.2 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

15.OS.3 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions by any members of the public. 
 

15.OS.4 Scrutiny of Executive Cabinet  
 
15.OS.4a Executive Cabinet Minutes  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 25 June 
2015. 
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 July 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
15.OS.4b Notice of Executive Decisions  
 
Members considered the current Notice of Executive Decisions which gave notice of 
both key and other decisions which the Executive expected to take, over the 
forthcoming 28 days. 
  
The Chair reminded Members that they could request further information on any 
forthcoming decisions to be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration before any decision was made.  
  
RESOLVED – that the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

15.OS.5 Scrutiny Reporting Back - Annual Report 2014/15  
 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report that detailed the work 
of the Committee in 2014/15, including the specific outcomes from the Task Groups 
and the Committee’s role in crime and disorder scrutiny, other performance and 
holding the Executive to account. 
  
Members were pleased with the amount of work that the Committee had undertaken 
over the year. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and submitted to the next meeting of full 
Council for information. 
 

15.OS.6 Scrutiny Work Programme Report 2015/16  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive that sought agreement of the 
work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16. 
  
Members have repeatedly raised the Council’s Contact Centre as an area to be 
reviewed and it has been an area that the Performance Panel had looked at in 
previous years. 
  
The Council are committed to the delivery of a Single Front Office where services are 
delivered as far as possible at the first point of contact. It is intended that the migrating 
of processes to the front office will achieve significant savings and improve and 
sustain good performance in service delivery.  
  
The project has resulted in a lot of changes to working processes across the Council 
and staff are undertaking an intense training programme to ensure its success. A 
review by Members at this stage of its delivery was considered to be quite timely and 
the Committee appointed Councillor Alistair Morwood to Chair a Task Group to 
undertake this review. 
  
Councillors, Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Greg 
Morgan and Debra Platt all agreed to take part in the review. 
  
A number of other topics were also suggested that included Communications, Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE), the Council’s responsibilities under the Counter Terrorism 
Act and the work of the PCSO’s in Chorley. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 July 2015 

  
Members were concerned about the current level of PCSO provision across the 
borough particularly in view of the recent reduced budgets. It was agreed to invite the 
relevant representatives of Lancashire constabulary to the next meeting of the 
Committee to talk about the PCSO’s roles and responsibilities. 
  
The Chair explained that the Executive Member (Customer and Advice Services) 
would be attending a meeting of the Panel in December to answer questions about his 
portfolio. This would be a good opportunity to speak to him about how key service 
information is communicated between the different teams across the Council. 
  
It was also agreed that the Committee would seek to undertake future scrutiny reviews 
on Child Sexual Exploitation, the Counter Terrorism Act and Voluntary, Community 
and Faith Sector (VCFS) and that the Work Programme would be update to reflect 
this. 
  
RESOLVED 

1.            That a review of the Single Front Office be undertaken and Chaired by 
Councillor Alistair Morwood. 

2.            That representatives of Lancashire Constabulary be invited to the next 
meeting of the Committee to talk about the work of the PCSO’s in Chorley. 

3.            That the Work Programme be updated to reflect future scrutiny reviews on 
Child Sexual Exploitation, the Counter Terrorism Act and VCFS. 

4.            That the Executive Member (Customer and Advice Services) be asked to 
explain how key service information is communicated between teams 
across the Council at the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel in 
December. 

 
15.OS.7 Neighbourhood Working Review - Response of the Executive Cabinet  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community that provided the Executive Cabinet’s response to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group review of Neighbourhood Working. 
  
The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor June Molyneaux was pleased that all of the 
recommendations had been accepted, apart from one, (Recommendation 4) relating 
to the provision of a single point of contact on neighbourhood matters for parish 
councils and community groups. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15.OS.8 Integrated Impact Assessment - Second Monitoring Report  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report that updated the Committee on the progress 
made against the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group relating 
to the Health and Wellbeing element of the Integrated Impact Assessments. 
  
This was the final monitoring report and good progress had been made. Since the last 
update report, all staff and Members had received training on the new process and 
using the new template, 11 Integrated Impact Assessments had been completed as 
part of the approved Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy. 
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 July 2015 

In response to an action in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, a wider 
review of the Council’s Equality Scheme is due to take place by the end of September 
and the Integrated Impact Assessments will form part of this wider in depth review. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15.OS.9 Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on Public Transport 
Issues in Chorley  
 
The Committee received the final report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group’s 
review on Public Transport Issues in Chorley. Councillors June Molyneaux and 
Matthew Lynch presented the groups findings and drew Members attention to the 15 
recommendations that would highlight to the Executive the importance of considering 
all public transport needs for its residents when undertaking all relevant Council 
projects as good transport links are extremely important for both residents of the 
borough and visitors to Chorley. 
  
RESOLVED – That the final report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Public Transport Issues in Chorley be submitted to the next meeting of 
Executive Cabinet in August. 
 

15.OS.10 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED - That press and public be excluded for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

15.OS.11 CCTV Infrastructure Upgrade - Procurement Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community updating them on the procurement of the upgrade of the CCTV 
Infrastructure. This report would also serve as the first monitoring report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Review that had recommended the upgrading of CCTV in 
Chorley. 
  
A procurement process is currently underway which links the upgrade work to the 
renewal of a service and maintenance contract for the system. A provisional capital 
budget of £250,000 had been agreed to provide the upgrade work and the revenue 
provision to provide the service/maintenance contract is currently £25,000 per annum. 
  
The contract period is set at three years which provides the successful contractor with 
an opportunity to phase the upgrade work and it is expected that the Council will 
benefit from a reduction in service and maintenance costs as new and upgraded 
equipment replaces the current equipment provision over the three year life of the 
contract. All Members had received this information along with guidance about the 
new Code of Practice that provided guidance on where and why a new CCTV camera 
was to be sited. 
  
Executive Cabinet had recently approved the evaluation process to be used in 
determining the successful contract bidder and granted delegated authority to the 
Executive Member for Public Protection to award the contract to the winning bidder in 
accordance with the proposed selection criteria. The new contract would commence 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 July 2015 

on October so it was agreed that the second monitoring report be delayed until March 
2016. This would be amended in the Work Programme for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


